ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address) ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional): EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	ONFORMED COPY OF ORIGINAL FILED Los Angeles Superior Court
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST	SEP 16 2008
MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME. STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	ohn A. Clarke, Executive Officer/Clerk
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	GLORIETTAROBINSON
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: CATELLUS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION	GLORIETTARROUNT
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 3039021009

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): CATELLUS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
 - b. [X] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a): Kashonda Lawson, Person Authorized To Accept Service
- 4. Address where the party was served:

CSC D/B/A LAWYERS INCORPORATING SERVICE, 2730 GATEWAY OAKS Drive SUITE 100, SACRAMENTO, CA 95833

- I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 8/25/2008 (2) at (time): 1:15 PM
 -] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Code of Civil Procedure § 417 10

Order No. 5628525 RAN FIL

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

1 416.20 (defunct corporation)	4408
address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt as addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgmen (4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (0 d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section) [] Additional page describing service is attached. 6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: a. [] as an individual defendant. b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): c. [] as occupant d. [X] On behalf of (specify): CATELLUS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION under the following Code of Civil Procedure section: [] 416.10 (corporation) [] 415.95 (t) [] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.60 (r) [] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [] 416.70 (v) [] 416.40 (association or partnership) [] 416.90 (association or pa	
addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgmen (4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (C. d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section) [] Additional page describing service is attached. 6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: a. [] as an individual defendant. b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): c. [] as occupant d. [X] On behalf of (specify): CATELLUS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION under the following Code of Civil Procedure section: [] 416.10 (corporation)	
d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section) [] Additional page describing service is attached. 6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: a. [] as an individual defendant. b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): c. [] as occupant d. [X] On behalf of (specify): CATELLUS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION under the following Code of Civil Procedure section: [] 416.10 (corporation)	nt of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.36
[] Additional page describing service is attached. 6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: a. [] as an individual defendant. b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): c. [] as occupant d. [X] On behalf of (specify): CATELLUS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION under the following Code of Civil Procedure section: [] 416.10 (corporation)	
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: a. [] as an individual defendant. b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): c. [] as occupant d. [X] On behalf of (specify): CATELLUS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION under the following Code of Civil Procedure section: [] 416.10 (corporation)	
a. [] as an individual defendant. b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): c. [] as occupant d. [X] On behalf of (specify): CATELLUS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION under the following Code of Civil Procedure section: [] 416.10 (corporation)	
a. [] as an individual defendant. b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): c. [] as occupant d. [X] On behalf of (specify): CATELLUS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION under the following Code of Civil Procedure section: [] 416.10 (corporation)	
c. [] as occupant d. [X] On behalf of (specify): CATELLUS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION under the following Code of Civil Procedure section: [] 416.10 (corporation) [] 415.95 (to [] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.60 (rows) [] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [] 416.70 (volume [] 416.40 (association or partnership) [] 416.90 (eoc. [] 416.50 (public entity) [] 415.46 (column [] 416.50 (public entity) [] 415.46 (column [] 416.50 (public entity) [] 415.46 (column [] 416.50 (public entity) [] 415.46 (column [] 416.50 (public entity) [] 416.50 (public entity) [] 416.50 (public entity) [] 416.46 (column [] 416.50 (public entity) [] 416.5	
d. [X] On behalf of (specify): CATELLUS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION under the following Code of Civil Procedure section: [] 416.10 (corporation)	
under the following Code of Civil Procedure section: [] 416.10 (corporation)	
[] 416.10 (corporation) [] 415.95 (to defunct corporation) [] 416.60 (response of the corporation) [] 416.60 (response of the corporation) [] 416.60 (response of the corporation) [] 416.70 (response of the corporation) [] 416.70 (response of the corporation) [] 416.90 (respo	
a. Name: Mike Singh b. Address: 501 12TH STREET, SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 c. Telephone number: 916-449-8990	vard or conservatee) authorized person)
d. The fee for service was: \$185.00 e. I am:	
 (1) [] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code sections (3) [X] registered California process server: 	on 22350(b).
(i) [] owner [] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 2000-002 (iii) [X] County: Sacramento	
 [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that or 	t the foregoing is true and correct.
9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true a	nd correct
Date: 9/10/2008	
Λ	
Miles Circula	
Mike Singh (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGNATURE)
POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]	Page 2 of 2

	(<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,</u>	(.	·
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNE PERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IR			FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.:	FAX NO. (Optional):	Ų	DRIGINAL FILED
EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELO	PE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES		SEP 0 4 2008
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNI STREET ADDRESS: 111 N, HILL			LOS ANGELES
MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGEL	ES 90012	- آخر	ABBRIOD COALL
BRANCH NAME: STANLEY M	OSK UNLIMITED CIVIL		
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER:	ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	(CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:			San y y de
PROC	F OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	F	Ref. No. or File No.: 22824104009

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): OLIVIA M. ADVINCULA
 - b. [] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served: 535 PALM Drive, GLENDALE, CA 91202
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 8/27/2008 (2) at (time): 9:10 PM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I malled the documents on (date):

 from (city):

 or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Code of CMI Procedure. § 417.10

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS



PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
c. [] by mall and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documen address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of (4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Cod	a postage-paid return envelope of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	
[] Additional page describing service is attached.	
[] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.60 (min	rd or conservatee) horized person)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: (1) [] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section (3) [X] registered California process server: (i) [] owner [] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 2627 (iii) [X] County: Los Angeles	<u>.</u> 19
 8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that to or 9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and 	

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Humberto Palacio (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHEHIFF OR MARSHAL)



Date: 8/29/2008

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628519 RAN FIL

Page 2 of 2

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY plame, State (stor, and address):	FOR COURT USE ONLY ONFORMED COPY
EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ATTO	OF ORIGINAL FILED Angeles Superior Court
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 189 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012	SEP 2 3 2008
DRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	William
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	GLORIETTA ROBUSON
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 47601020

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):
 RICHARD DANIEL DE LA MATYR

- b. [] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served: 201 RUSH CREEK Drive, HEATH, TX 75032
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 9/4/2008 (2) at (time): 8:00 PM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Code of CIVS Procedure, § 417.10

Order No. 5628593 LAX FIL

OS-010 (Rev. Jurus

C . 4 %

PUINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELO(VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
* 'c.' [*] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the do address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of (4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code sections). [] Additional page describing service is attached.	ot and a postage-paid return envelope pment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30) 1. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
[] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.60 [] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [] 416.70 [] 416.40 (association or partnership) [] 416.90	5 (business organization, form unknown)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: (1) [X] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code se (3) [] registered California process server: (i) [] owner [] employee [] independent contractor (ii) [] Registration No.: (iii) [] County:	
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Californi or 9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is to Date: 9/17/2008 Blake A. Nichols	rue and correct.

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628593 LAX FIL

Page 2 of

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 3024011006
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	D BY FA
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	SEP 0 4 2008 LOS ANGELES
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Ber number, and eddress): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional): EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	ORIGINAL FILED

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and Ali Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):
 DR HORTON LOS ANGELES HOLDING, INC
 - [X] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
 Margaret Wilson, Process Specialist/Agent for Service of Process, A white female approx. 55-65 years of age 5'4"-5'6" in height weighing 120-140 ibs with gray hair
- 4. Address where the party was served:
 CT CORPORATION SYSTEM, 818 W 7TH Street, LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 8/27/2008 (2) at (time): 2:55 PM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10



(iii) [X] County: Los Angeles 8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 8/29/2008

Mario Lopez (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

(ii) [X] Registration No.: 5143

POS-010 PRev. January 1, 2007)



Order No.

Page 2 of 2

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

CONFORMED CON OF ORIGINAL FILED Los Angeles Superior Cour
SEP 2 9 2008
HANGHEZ Dept
CASE NUMBER:
4408
Ref. No. or File No.: 3033005012

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): MENANDRO M. MARCELO AND OFELIA OR THEIR SUCCESSORS, AS TRUSTEES OF THE MENANDRO AND OFELIA MARCELO FAMILY TRUST

] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):

4. Address where the party was served: 10030 DAUNTLESS Street, SAN DIEGO, CA 92126

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 9/18/2008 (2) at (time): 8:00 PM
 -] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 -] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 -] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 -] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628588 LAX FIL



7 - 1		(
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: A	NTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATE	R CASES	CAGE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	·		4408
(1) on (date): (3) [] with two co addressed (4) [] to an addre	in 4, by lifst-class mail, postage p 2) from (city): pies of the Notice and Acknowledge to me. (Attach completed Notice a ss outside California with return re	repaid, gment of Receipt and nd Acknowledgment eceipt requested, (Co	of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc. 8 415 30
•	ribing service is attached.	izing code section):	
a. [X] as an individual defet b. [] as the person sued u c. [] as occupant d. [] On behalf of (specify, under the following C	nder the fictitious name of (specif)	(/): [] 415.95 (bu [] 416.60 (mi [] 416.70 (wa	rd or conservatee) thorized person)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: (1) [] not a registered (2) [] exempt from regis (3) [X] registered Californ (i) [] owner (ii) [X] Registrati (iii) [X] County:] employee [X] independent	ssions Code section	22350(b) .
8. [X] I declare under penalty of or 9. [] I am a California sheriff	f perjury under the laws of the Sta		
Date: 9/22/2008 Feliks Sari	: sisyan	1.5	11-

POS-010 (Rev. January 1, 2007)

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Page 2 of 2



ATTURNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address) FOR COURT USE ONLY ERIC L GARNER 130665 NFORMED COPY Bes. Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA OF ORIGINAL FILED os Angeles Superior Court FAX NO (Optional) LMAIL ADDRESS (Octional) ATTORNEY FOR (Name) ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES SEP 05 2008 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES John A. Clarks, Executive Officer/Clerk STREET ACCRESS 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL TA ROBINSON PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES 4408 **DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT** PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS 3386028014

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served).
 JANET L LYMAN
 - b. [] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4 Address where the party was served: 6871 E SEPTIMO Street, LONG BEACH, CA 90815
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 9/2/2008 (2) at (time): 8:41 PM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): Heft the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at from (city): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California PDS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Code of Civic Hibbledo # ₹ 41°

ragat of ?

Order No. 5628631 RAN FIL



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

c. { } by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid. (1) on (date): (2) from (dry). (3) [} with two expires of the <i>Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt</i> and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc. § 415.) (4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc. § 415.40) d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section): { } Additional page describing service is attached. 6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: a. [X] as an individual defendant. b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): c. [] as occupant d. [] On benalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section: [] 416.10 (corporation)	L	PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER 4408
address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid. (1) on (dato): (2) from (city): (3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc. § 415.40) d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section): [] Additional page describing service is attached. 6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: a. [X] as an individual defendant. b. [] as the person seed under the fictitious name of (specify): c. [] as occupant d. [] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section: [] 416.10 (corporation) [] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.30 (ignit stock company/association) [] 416.50 (public entity) [] 416.40 (association or partnership) [] 416.50 (public entity) [] 416.50 (publ		DEFEMDANT/RESPONDENT:	4400
d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section): [] Additional page describing service is attached. 6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: a. [X] as an individual defendant. b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): c. [] as occupant d. [] On behalf of (specify):		 address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. 	a postage-paid return envelope of Receipt./ (Code Civ. Proc. § 415.3
[] Additional page describing service is attached. 6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: a. [X] as an individual defendant. b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): c. [] as occupant d. [] On behalf of (specify):			e CIV Proc. § 415 40)
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: a. [X] as an individual defendant. b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): c. [] as occupant d. [] On behalf of (specify):		- Tay can't meeting (openly mount of solving and damonizing code sociality).	
a. [X] as an individual defendant. b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): C. [] as occupant d. [] On behalf of (specify):		[] Additional page describing service is attached.	
c. [] as occupant d. [] On behalf of (specify):			
d. [] On behalf of (specify):	ŀ	o. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):	
under the following Code of Civil Procedure section: [
[] 416.10 (corporation) [] 415.95 (business organization, form unknown) [] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.60 (minor) [] 416.20 (joint stock company/association) [] 416.70 (ward or conservatee) [] 416.40 (association or partnership) [] 416.90 (authorized person) [] 416.50 (public entity) [] 415.46 (occupant) [] other [(
a. Name: b. Address: 261 S. Flgueroa Street, SUITE 280, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 213-621-9999 d. The fee for service was: 9. I am: (1) [] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b). (3) [X] registered California process server: (i) [] owner [] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 5605 (iii) [X] County: Los Angeles 8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct or 9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Edwin Lugo		[] 416.10 (corporation) [] 415.95 (bus [] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.60 (min [] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [] 416.70 (war [] 416.40 (association or partnership) [] 416.90 (auth [] 416.50 (public entity) [] 415.46 (occi	or) d or conservatee) norized person)
(i) [] owner [] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 5605 (iii) [X] County: Los Angeles 8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct or 9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Date: 9/4/2008 Edwin Lugo	t c	a. Name: Edwin Lugo b. Address: 261 S. Flgueroa Street, SUITE 280, LOS ANGELES, CA c. Telephone number: 213-621-9999 c. The fee for service was: \$185.00 c. I am: (1) [] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 2	
or 9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Date: 9/4/2008 Edwin Lugo		(i) [] owner [] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 5605	
Date: 9/4/2008 Edwin Lugo	8. [ne foregoing is true and correct
Edwin Lugo	9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and	correct.
	Date	e: 9/4/2008	•
(OldMy: Old)		Edwin Lugo (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGNATURE)

CASE NUMBER

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

⊊ag≠2of2

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (No. ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVIN		JO	NFORMED COPY OF ORIGINAL FILED os Angeles Superior Court
TELEPHONE NO.:	FAX NO (Optional):	1	s Angeles Superior Court
EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE V	ALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES		SEP 16 2008
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, CO STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES S BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK	i0012	J T	Onn A. Clarke, Executive Officer/Clerk W. L. L. Deput BLORIETTA ROBINSON
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANT	ELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES		CASE NUMBER: -4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:			
PROOF C	F SERVICE OF SUMMONS		Ref. No. or File No.: 3061025016

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): GEORGE R. LAZENBY
 - b. [] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

13601 TUMBLEWEED Road, PEARBLOSSON, CA 93553

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
 - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 9/8/2008 (2) at (time): 11:39 AM I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):

John Doe "David", Co-occupant, A white male approx. 21-25 years of age 5'6"-5'8" in height weighing 180-200 lbs with brown hair

- (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (2) [X] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [X] a declaration of mailing is attached.
- (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-01E [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Code of Civil Procedure § 117-18



PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
c. [] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documen address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):	its listed in item 2 to the party, to the
(3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of	a postage-paid return envelope of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415-30
(4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Cod	le Cív. Proc., § 415.40)
d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section).	
[] Additional page describing service is attached.	
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:	
a. [X] as an individual defendant.	
b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):	
c. [] as occupant	
d. [] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:	
[] 416.20 (defunct corporation)	d or conservatee) norized person)
7. Person who served papers	
a. Name: Nicholas Riley b. Address: PO BOX 2712, LANCASTER, CA 93539 c. Telephone number: 661-718-1818 d. The fee for service was: e am: \$185.00	
 (1) [] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 2 (3) [X] registered California process server: 	22350(b).
(i) [] owner [] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 5594 (iii) [X] County: Los Angeles	
3. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the	e foregoing is true and correct.
2. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and	correct.
Date: 9/11/2008	
./_	2
Nicholas Riley (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	
guille and an end of the analysis and an analysis of the analy	(with wise)

POS-010 [Rev January 1, 2007]



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

ATYORNEY OR PARTY WITHOU'S ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address) FOR COURT USE ONLY ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, ŠUITE 1500 IRVINE CA TELEPHONE NO. FAX NO. (Optional). EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS 111 N. HILL ST MALING ADDRESS ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL CASE NUMBER: PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES 4408 DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Ref. No. or File No. **DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE** 3061025016

Party to Serve: GEÓRGE R. LAZENBY

Documents:

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

Service Address:

13601 TUMBLEWEED Road, PEARBLOSSOM, CA 93553

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery:

9/5/2008 7:05:00 PM: No answer 9/6/2008 2:19:00 PM: No answer 9/7/2018 8:33:00 AM: No answer

9/8/2008 11:39:00 AM: Not home per John Doe "David", co-occupant, sub served

Person who served papers: Nicholas Riley PO BOX 2712, LANCASTER, CA 93539 661-718-1818

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 5594

County:

Los Angeles

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 9/11/2008

Nicholas Riley (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address). ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO : FAXING, (Optional): EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name) ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER. 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
DECLARATION OF MAILING	Ref. No. or File No.: 3061025016

The undersigned hereby declares: that I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took place.

My business address is 2112 E. 4th Street, Suite 218, Santa Ana, CA 92705.

That on September 11th, 2008, after substituted service was made. I mailed the following documents: Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Enjunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08 to the servee in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in Santa Ana, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

GEORGE R. LAZENBY 13601 TUMBLEWEED Road PEARBLOSSOM, CA 93553

BY FAX

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the state of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration on September 11th, 2008 at Santa Ana, CA.

Declarant

Jackie Chamberlain



ATTORNS ^M OR PARTY WILHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address) ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	*	ORIGIN	PED CC			
TELEPHONE NO FAX NO **Option it/ EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional) ATTORNEY FOR (Name) ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	No. Fran		lupeno: ○ 2008			
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL		(L / 42	Executive Off ROBINSON	nosa neth Pira	nacember and many supplementation of the supp	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES		CASE NUMBER	4408	RV		1 4
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:				Tomos II	Ex.	*\} <i>A</i> /
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS		Ref No or File No	3032012067			

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): ROSE M KOLSTAD
 - b | Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a)
- 4. Address where the party was served:

4734 RADNOR Avenue, LAKEWOOD, CA 90713

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 9/6/2008 (2) at (time): 10:21 AM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] **(business)** a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of difigence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 (Rev. January 1, 2007) Page 1 of 2
Code of Civil Procedure § 417.1.

Gode of Givil Procedure 3 417

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628624 RAN FIL

LAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	1
by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the docume address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):	
(3) with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment	d a postage-paid return envelope t of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30
(4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Co	ode Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	
Additional page describing service is attached	
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:	
a. [X] as an individual defendant.	
b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):	
c.] as occupant	
 d. [] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section: 	
[] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.60 (m [] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [] 416.70 (wa	ard or conservatee) uthorized person)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: c. In a registered California process server. c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: full [] not a registered California process server. full [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section (3) [X] registered California process server:	æ
(i) [] owner [] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 3415 (iii) [X] County: Los Angeles	\$
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that or	the foregoing is true and correct.
9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true ar	na correct.
Date: 9/9/2068	
Cruz Gonzalez (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	SIGNATURE
	The second of th

CASE NUMBER

POS-01/i [Rev. January 1, 2007]



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628624 RAN FIL

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bnber, and address) Best Best, & Krieger (PFI) 3750 University Ave Riverside, CA 92501	FORMED COPY
TELEPHONE NO. 951 686-1450 FAX NO (Optional): 951 686-3083	FORIGINAL FILED Angeles Superior Court
A TORNET FOR (Name). ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	\$22 1 1 2008
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109	
C/TY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	A, Claime Ascultve Officer/Clerk
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER.
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No 3266013014

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

 a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): LANCASTER AND 120 111 LLC

b. [Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under

X] item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a): MICHELE POWERS, PROCESS SPECIALIST, A white female approx. 21-25 years of age with blonde hair

Address where the party was served:
 8800 N GAINEY CENTER Drive # 255, SCOTTSDALE, AZ

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 8/27/2008 (2) at (time): 3:16 PM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date):

 from (city): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007] Page 1 of 2 Code of Civil Procedure | § 457.18



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628626 RAN Fil

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOI /ALLEY GROUNDWATE	R CASES SE NUMBER 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
(1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledge	gment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30) ceipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
t in the same of both too and addition	izing code sections.
[] Additional page describing service is attached.	
 6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was compa. [] as an individual defendant. b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify) 	
c. [] as occupant d. [X] On behalf of (specify): LANCASTER AND 120 111 LLC	
under the following Code of Civil Procedure section: [] 416.10 (corporation) [] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [] 416.40 (association or partnership) [] 416.50 (public entity)	 [] 415.95 (business organization, form unknown) [] 416.60 (minor) [] 416.70 (ward or conservatee) [] 416.90 (authorized person) [] 415.46 (occupant) [] other
7. Person who served papers a. Name: Rich Kingdon b. Address: 5231 N. 18TH DRIVE, PHOENIX, A c. Telephone number: 480-297-9930 d. The fee for service was: \$100.00 e. I am: (1) [X] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Profes (3) [] registered California process server:	
(i) [] owner [] employee [(ii) [] Registration No.: (iii) [] County:] independent contractor
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Stator 9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the	•1
Date: 8/27/2008	
Rich Kingdon	Gel -
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAI)	(SIGNATURE)

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Order No. 5628626 RAN FIL

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address) Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 3750 University Ave Riverside, CA 92502-1028	FOR COURT USE CNLY
TELEPHONE NO 951 686-1450 FAX NO (Optional) 951 686-3083 EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional) ATTORNEY FOR (Name) LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES STREET ADDRESS 111 North Hill Street, Room 102 MAILING ADDRESS CITY AND ZIP CODE Los Angeles 90012 BRANCH NAME	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	5020201
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No. 26345,00001

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (naming Does 231-554).

3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):

JAMES KIM

- b. [] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a).
- 4. Address where the party was served:

127 S ADAMS Street #9, GLENDALE, CA 91205

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
 - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 6/25/2007 (2) at (time): 6:44 PM | Left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):

GLENN K. KIM, CO-RESIDENT, An Asian male approx. 45-55 years of age 5'6"-5'8" in height weighing 160-180 lbs with black hair

- (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (2) [X] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
- (5) [X] attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 or 2

Code of Civil Procedure § 417-10

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS



Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

· ' PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER:	LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERW	VORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, E	T. AL	
	owledgment of receipt of service tem 4, by first-class mail, postage (2) from (city):		ts listed in item 2 to the party, to the
	copies of the <i>Notice and Acknowle</i> d to me. (<i>Attach completed</i> Notice		a postage-paid return envelope f Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30
(4) [] to an add	ress outside California with return	receipt requested. (Code	e Cív. Proc., § 415.40)
d. [] by other means (specify means of service and autho	orizing code section):	
[] Additional page de	scribing service is attached.		
6. The "Notice to the Person a. [X] as an individual de	Served" (on the summons) was co	empleted as follows:	
b. [] as the person sued	I under the fictitious name of (spec	eify):	
c. [] as occupant			
d. [] On behalf of (special under the following	ify): Code of Civil Procedure section:		
[] 416.3 [] 416.4 [] 416.4	0 (corporation) 0 (defunct corporation) 0 (joint stock company/association 0 (association or partnership) 0 (public entity)	[] 416.60 (mir n) [] 416.70 (wai	rd or conservatee) horized person)
(2) [] exempt from (3) [X] registered Ca (i) [] owne	James Figueroa 241 S. FIGUEROA STREET, S 213-621-9999 S \$100.00 ed California process server. registration under Business and Pr lifornia process server: er [] employee [X] independentation No.: 3204	rofessions Code section	
8. [X] I declare under pena or	Ity of perjury under the laws of the	State of California that t	he foregoing is true and correct.
	eriff or marshal and I certify that t	the foregoing is true and	correct.
Date: 6/29/2007			
James	Figueroa		
GAME OF PERSON WHO SERV	eu i argrogateriet un Maksmäl}	//	SSIGNATURE)
POS-018 (Rev. Jaqueo. 1, 2007)			

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name: State Bar + umber; and address) Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 3750 University Ave Riverside, CA 92502-1028	FOR COURT USE WATE
TELEPHONE NO 951 686-1450 FAX NO (Optional) 951 686-3083 EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional) ATTORNEY FOR (Name) LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES STREET ADDRESS 111 North Hill Street, Room 102 MAILING ADDRESS CITY AND ZIP CODE LOS Angeles 90012 BRANCH NAME	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	Сият чеманя ВС325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	
DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE	Rer No. or Fire No. 26345.00001

Party to Serve: JAMES KIM

Documents:

Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (naming Does 231-554).

Service Address:

127 S ADAMS Street #9, GLENDALE, CA 91205

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery:

6/24/2007 4:38:00 PM: No Answer 6/24/2007 10:12:00 PM: No Answer 6/25/2007 7:15:00 AM: No Answer

Person who served papers: James Figueroa 241 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 213-621-9999

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 3204

County: Los Angeles

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 6/29/2007

James Figueroa

Order No. 4833268

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address) FOR COURT USE ONLY ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA Los Angeles Superior Court TELEPHONE NO FAX NO. (Optional). EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional) ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES SEP 08 2008 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS 111 N. HILL ST Clarks, Executive Officer/Clark MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER. ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Ref. No. or File No

3032008038

ROBINSON

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- 3. a. Farty served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): THEODORE KARLAKIS
 - b. [] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

7742 FAUST Avenue, CANOGA PARK, CA 91304

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. {X} by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 9/4/2008 (2) at (time): 9:34 AM
 - 1 by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date). or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-018 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Page 1 of 2

Code of Civil Procedure § 417



7

المارية تنوا

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
V*	
c. [] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the doce address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date). (2) from (city):	
(3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment)	ient of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.3
(4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested.	
d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section	n):
[] Additional page describing service is attached.	
 The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows 	:
a. [X] as an individual defendant.	
b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):	
c. [] as occupant	
d. [] On behalt of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:	
[] 416.10 (corporation) [] 415.95 [] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.60 [] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [] 416.70 [] 416.40 (association or partnership) [] 416.90	i (business organization, form unknown)) (minor)) (ward or conservatee)) (authorized person) i (occupant)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: Hugo Quintanilla b. Address: 261 S. Figueroa Street, SUITE 280, LOS ANGELE c. Telephone number: 213-621-9999 d. The fee for service was: e. Lam:	ES, CA 90012
 (1) [] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code se (3) [X] registered California process server: 	ction 22350(b).
 (i) [] owner [] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 5777 (iii) [X] County: Los Angeles 	
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California or	that the foregoing is true and correct.
9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true	ue and correct.
Date: 3/5/2008	
Hugo Quintanilla (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHA_;	
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGNATURE)

POS-010 (Rev. January 1, 2007)



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628623 RAN FIL

Page 2 ct 2

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA TELEPHONE NO: FAX NO. (Optional): EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	OF FORMED COPY OF ORIGINAL FILED Los Angeles Superior Court
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	John A. Clarke, Executive Officer/Clerk
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NOTIFIED ROBINSON
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 3266013014

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Rellef and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): **ROYAL INVESTORS GROUP**
 - b. [X] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a): "JOHN DOE"(REFUSED TO GIVE NAME), LOBBY SECURITY/PERSON IN CHARGE, A Pacific Islander male approx. 45 55 years of age 5'6"-5'8" in height weighing 160-180 lbs with brown hair
- 4. Address where the party was served:

10560 WILSHIRE Boulevard APT 704, LOS ANGELES, CA 90024

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
 - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 9/8/2008 (2) at (time): 6:31 PM | Left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3); "JOHN DOE"(REFUSED TO GIVE NAME), LOBBY SECURITY/PERSON IN CHARGE, A Pacific Islander male

approx. 45-55 years of age 5'6"-5'8" in helght weighing 160-180 lbs with brown hair

- (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (2) [X] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [X] a declaration of mailing is attached.
- (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service

Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use ludicial Council of California OS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS



PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER. 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
c. [] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documen address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of (4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Codd. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	a postage-paid return envelope of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30
d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	
[] Additional page describing service is attached.	
[] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.60 (min [] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [] 416.70 (war	d or conservatee) horized person)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: John Gonzalez b. Address: 261 S. Flgueroa Street, SUITE 280, LOS ANGELES, C. c. Telephone number: 213-621-9999 d. The fee for service was: \$185.00 e. I am: (1) [] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section: (3) [X] registered California process server: (i) [] owner [] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 2971 (iii) [X] County: Los Angeles	æ
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the	he foregoing is true and correct.
9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and	d correct.

John Gonzalez (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

Date: 9/10/2008



2	2
3	

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO: FAX NO. (Optional): EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional). ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE	Ref. No. or File No.: 3266013014

Party to Serve: **ROYAL INVESTORS GROUP**

Documents:

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

Service Address:

10560 WILSHIRE Boulevard APT 704, LOS ANGELES, CA 90024

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery:

8/25/2008 6:58:00 PM: GIVEN ADDRESS IS TO A PRIVATE CONDOMINIUM BUILDING. PER LOBBY SECURITY, SUBJECT IS OUT.

8/26/2008 7:18:00 AM: LOBBY SECURITY CALLED SUBJECT, NO ANSWER. DENIED ACCESS.

8/26/2008 7:18:00 AM: LOBBY SECURITY CALLED SUBJECT, NO ANSWER. DENIED ACCESS. 8/27/2008 8:31:00 PM: LOBBY SECURITY ADVISED SUBJECT WAS OUT. ACCESS DENIED.

8/28/2008 8:33:00 AM: LOBBY SECURITY CALLED SUBJECT, NO ANSWER. DENIED ACCESS.

8/29/2008 7:47:00 PM: LOBBY SECURITY CALLED SUBJECT, NO ANSWER, DENIED ACCESS.

8/30/2008 8:15:00 PM: LOBBY SECURITY CALLED SUBJECT, NO ANSWER. DENIED ACCESS.

8/31/2008 9:35:00 AM: SECURITY CALLED AND SPOKE WITH SUBJECT, HE DENIED ACCESS.

9/1/2008 6:46:00 AM: LOBBY SECURITY CALLED SUBJECT, NO ANSWER. DENIED ACCESS.

9/2/2008 8:53:00 PM: LOBBY SECURITY CALLED SUBJECT, NO ANSWER. DENIED ACCESS. 9/3/2008 8:16:00 AM: LOBBY SECURITY CALLED SUBJECT, NO ANSWER. DENIED ACCESS.

9/4/2008 5:40:00 PM: LOBBY SECURITY CALLED SUBJECT, NO ANSWER. DENIED ACCESS.

9/6/2008 6:26:00 AM: PER LOBBY SECURITY, NO ANSWER.

9/7/2008 11:54:00 AM: PER LOBBY SECURITY, NO ANSWER .

Person who served papers:

John Gonzalez

261 S. Figueroa Street, SUITE 280, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

213-621-9999

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 2971

County:

Los Angeles

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 9/10/2008

John Gonzaiez

(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):	
EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.	
STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST	
MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109	
CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012	
BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	i
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
DECLARATION OF MAILING	Ref. No. or File No : 3266013014

The undersigned hereby declares: that I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took place.

My business address is 2112 E. 4th Street Suite 218 Santa Ana, CA 92705.

That on September 10th, 2008, after substituted service was made, I mailed the following documents: Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08 to the servee in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in Santa Ana, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

ROYAL INVESTORS GROUP 10560 WILSHIRE Boulevard APT 704 LOS ANGELES, CA 90024

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the state of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration on September 10th, 2008 at Santa Ana, CA.

Declarant | Jackie Chamberlair



ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Ber number, and eddress): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional): EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	ORIGINAL FILED
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	SEP 0 4 2008 LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	Ref. No. or File No :
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	3263012083

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

BY FAX

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): ROSEMOUNT EQUITIES LLC SERIES
 - b. [X] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
 WILLIAM HENRY ROSENBERG, AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS, A white male approx. 45-55 years of age 5'10"-6'0" In height weighing 160-180 lbs with gray hair
- 4. Address where the party was served: 1631 SCHUYLER Road, BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 8/25/2008 (2) at (time): 7:54 PM
 - b. [] **by substituted service.** On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2 Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS



	r≃ ar +			
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: A	NTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER	CASES	CASE NUMBER:	4400
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:			JCCP	4408
address shown in ite (1) on (date): ((3) [] with two columns addressed (4) [] to an addre d. [] by other means (sp	viedgment of receipt of service. In 4, by first-class mail, postage pro 2) from (city): pies of the Notice and Acknowledge to me. (Attach completed Notice are ss outside California with return receify means of service and authorization.	epaid, ment of Receipt and id Acknowledgment ceipt requested. (Co	a postage-paid of Receipt.) (Coo	retum envelope de Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
	ribing service is attached. rved" (on the summons) was comp ndant.	eleted as follows:		
c. [] as occupant d. [X] On behalf of (specify	inder the fictitious name of (specify): ROSEMOUNT EQUITIES LLC SE code of Civil Procedure section:			
[] 416.30 ([] 416.40 (corporation) defunct corporation) joint stock company/association) association or partnership) public entity)	[] 416.60 (mi [] 416.70 (wa	nor) ard or conservate thorized person)	
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. am: (1) [] not a registered	John Gonzalez 261 S. Figueroa Street, SUITE 28 213-621-9999 \$185.00 California process server.	0, LOS ANGELES, C	CA 90012	CD
(2) [] exempt from reg (3) [X] registered Californ	istration under Business and Profe mia process server:	ssions Code section	22350(b).	BY FAX

(i) [] owner [] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 2971

(iii) [X] County: Los Angeles

8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 8/27/2008

John Gonzalez (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

POS-010 [Rev. Jenuary 1, 2007]



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

ATTORISEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address) ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Bost & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	ORIGINAL FILED
TELEPHONE NO : FAX NO. (Optional).	URIGINAL FILED
EMAIL ADDRESS (Opikinal): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	SEP 0 4 2008
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012	LOS ANGELES
BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408 QV [7]
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	the will the safe
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 3256010001

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): SIMIN C. NEMAN
 -] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- Address where the party was served: 717 N ROXBURY Drive, BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
 - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 8/28/2008 (2) at (time): 8:39 AM | I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3): MARIE "DOE" REFUSED TO PROVIDE LAST NAME, CO-RESIDENT, A Middle Eastern female approx. 30-35 years

of age 5'4"-5'6" in height weighing 140-160 lbs with brown hair

-] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (2) [X] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- It thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or (X) a declaration of mailing is attached. from (city):
- (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2 Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of Celifornia -POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS



	0.00 x0.0000
*PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
c. [] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documer address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment (4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Codd. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	a postage-paid return envelope of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
[] Additional page describing service is attached.	
[] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.60 (mi	ard or conservatee) uthorized person)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: (1) [] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section (3) [X] registered California process server: (i) [] owner [] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 2971 (iii) [X] County: Los Angeles	n 22350(b).
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that	t the foregoing is true and correct.
9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true a	and correct.
Date: 9/2/2008	

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

John Gonzalez (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERSISHERIFF OR MARSHAL)



Page 2 of 2

뙷	
FEX	

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY IName. State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO: FAX NO: (Optional): EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109	
CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE	Ref. No. or Filo No.: 3256010001

Party to Serve: SIMIN C. NEMAN

Documents:

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

Service Address:

717 N ROXBURY Drive, BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery:

8/25/2008 7:42:00 PM: LOCATION GATED HOME WITH INTERCOM. SUBJECT IS OUT PER HUSBAND

8/26/2008 8:12:00 AM: NO ANSWER AT INTERCOM.

8/26/2008 8:12:00 AM: NO ANSWER AT INTERCOM. VEHICLE PRESENT, BLACK BENTLEY.

8/27/2008 8:53:00 PM: LIGHTS ON INSIDE, NO ANSWER AT INTERCOM

Person who served papers:

John Gonzalez 261 S. Figueroa Street, SUITE 280, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 213-621-9999

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 2971

County:

Los Angeles

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 9/2/2008

John Gonzalez



	TOO DOLETHISE ONLY
ATTORREY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address) ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional): EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109	
CITY AND ZIP CODE. LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	A A C HINDS
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
DECLARATION OF MAILING	Ref. No. or File No.: 3256010001

The undersigned hereby declares: that I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took place.

My business address is 2112 E. 4th Street, Suite 218, Santa Ana, CA 92705.

That on September 2nd, 2008, after substituted service was made, I mailed the following documents: Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Deciaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08 to the servee in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in Santa Ana, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

SIMIN C. NEMAN 717 N ROXBURY Drive BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the state of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration on September 2nd, 2008 at Santa Ana, CA.

harbelan

Declarant\

Jackiè Chamberlain



ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):		
ERIC L GARNER 130665	OF ORIGINAL FILED Les Angeles Superior Court	
EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	SEP 16 2008	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE. LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	Glarke Executive Officer/Clark LOBIETTA ROBINSON - Pepun	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408	
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 3264019002	

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): MISSION BELL RANCH DEVELOPMENT

- b. [X] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person un item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a): LEGAL SECRETARY, A white female approx. 25-30 years of age 5'2"-5'4" in height weighing 120-140 ibs with browhair
- 4. Address where the party was served:

90 E THOUSAND OAKS Boulevard, THOUSAND OAKS, CA 91360

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to reciservice of process for the party (1) on (date): 9/3/2008 (2) at (lime): 4:30 PM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a compotent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual plate of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailin addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed I or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at t place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Page 1 of 2 Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10

Order No. 5628548 RAN Fil





PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER. ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	1 4400	
 c. [] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the document address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Altach completed Notice and Acknowledgment (4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Codd. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section): [] Additional page describing service is attached. 	a postage paid return envelope of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)	
[] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.60 (init [] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [] 416.70 (wa	rd or conservatee) thorized person)	
7. Person who served papers a. Name: Nancy Banfield b. Address: 801 South Victoria Avenue, Suite 302, Ventura, CA 93 c. Telephone number: 805-477-4321 d. The fee for service was: \$210.00 e. Lam: (1) [] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section (3) [X] registered California process server: (i) [] owner [] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 5054 (iii) [X] County: Ventura		
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that to	the foregoing is true and correct.	
9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and	d correct.	
Date: 9/4/2008 Nancy Banfield (NAME OF PERSON WHO SHRVED PAPERSYSTERIFF OR MARSHAL) The state of the state	Man Jung	



CE OF SUMMONS Order No. 562854

Order No. 5628548 RAN FIL

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Ber number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional): EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	ORIGINAL FILED
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STRÉET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP COOE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	SEP 0 4 2008 LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	CASE NUMBER: 3CCP 4408
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. of File No.: 3256005001

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

BY FAX

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): DANIEL SAPARZADEH
 - b. [] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

2524 LA MESA Drive, SANTA MONICA, CA 90402

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 8/25/2008 (2) at (time): 6:05 PM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date):

 from (city):

 or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628557 RAN FIL



PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	Jeep 4408
c. [] by mail and acknowledgment of recelpt of service. I mailed the documer address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city): [(3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment (4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Cocd [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section): [] Additional page describing service is attached.	a postage-paid return envelope of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
[] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.60 (mir [] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [] 416.70 (wa	rd or conservatee) horized person)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: (1) [] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section (3) [X] registered California process server: (i) [] owner [] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 2971 (iii) [X] County: Los Angeles	t t r
 8. [X] declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that to or 9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and Date: 8/27/2008 	

John Gonzalez (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS



ATTGRNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar num yed address) ERIC & GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA TELEPHONE NO I'AX NO (Optional):	OF ORIGINAL FILED SAngeles Superior Court
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	SEP 19 2008
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	dhn A. Clarke. Executive Officer/Clerk Winner, Deput Officer/Clerk
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	7700
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ret. No. or File No.: NGUYEN, FRANK T

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):

FRANK T. NGUYEN

- b. Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

10601 CIVIC CENTER DRIVER SUITE 10, RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 8/27/2008 (2) at (time): 5:40 PM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): 1 left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] **(business)** a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Code of Civil Precedure, § 417.10

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628552 RAN FIL

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTI	LOPE VA Y GROUNDWATER	CASES	4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:			
	* 4 - 2		
address shown in item	dgment of receipt of service. It is, by first-class mail, postage profrom (city):		nts listed in item 2 to the party, to the
			a postage-paid return envelope of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
(4) [] to an address	outside California with return re	ceipt requested. (Cod	de Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
d. [] by other means (speci	fy means of service and authoria	zing code section):	
[] Additional page describ	ing service is attached.		
6. The "Notice to the Person Serve	ed" (on the summons) was comp	oleted as follows:	
a. [X] as an individual defend	ant.		
- ·	ler the fictitious name of <i>(specif</i> y	y):	
c. [] as occupant			
d. [] On behalf of (specify); under the following Cod	le of Civil Procedure section:		
[funct corporation) nt stock company/association) sociation or partnership)	[] 416.60 (mil	ird or conservatee) thorized person)
b. Address:c. Telephone number;	Diane Hernandez P.O. BOX 533, Conyers, GA 300 770-679-1507 \$185.00	12	
e. ∃am: (1) [X] not a registered Ca	lifornia process server. ration under Business and Profe	essions Code section	1 22350(b).
(i) [] owner [(ii) [] Registratio (iii) [] County:] employee [] independe on No.:	nt contractor	
8. [X] I declare under penalty of or	perjury under the laws of the St	ate of California that	the foregoing is true and correct.
9. [] I am a California sheriff	or marshal and I certify that th	e foregoing is true ar	nd correct.
Date: 9/2/2008		(1	7/
Diane Hern			A SMALLIDES
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAI	CHOJOHEMIFF OR MARSHAL)	// 1	/ COMPINATORS



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628552 RAN FIL

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bur number, and address) Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 3750 University Ave Riverside, CA 92501	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083 EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND 7 IP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DECLARATION OF NON SERVICE	Ref No. or File No.: NGUYEN, FRANK T

I declare that I am and was on the dates herein mentioned, a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years, not a party to nor interested in the above entitled action, and competent to be a witness therein.

I received the following documents for service:

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

I attempted to serve

FRANK T. NGUYEN

at the address of

1368 RED HILL RD , MARIETTA, Cobb County, GA 30008

and was unable to effect service for the following reasons:

8/25/2008 8:19:00 PM: Per female resident, Subject moved to California. Spoke to subject by phone, he stated he can be served at 8322 Bolsa Ave, Apt 13, Midway City, CA 92655.

Fee for service: \$ 185.00

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 8/26/2008

HOLLIS J HILL

(PRINTED NAME OF DECLARANT

Order No. 5628552 RAN



DECLARATION OF NON SERVICE

FOR COURT USE ONLY ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) S PARK PLAZA, ŠUITE 1500 IRVINE CA ORIGINAL FILED TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional). EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES SEP 0 4 2008 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST LOS ANGELES MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 SUPERIOR COURT CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL CASE NUMBER PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES 4408 DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Ref. No. or File No. 3115002001 PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents): Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08
- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): **BILLY H. KIM**
 - Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served: 23240 RIDGE LINE Road, DIAMOND BAR, CA 91765
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 -] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
 - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 8/28/2008 (2) at (time): 6:25 PM 1 left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3): Ying Kim, Wife/ Co-Resident, A black female approx. 45-55 years of age 5'2"-5'4" in height weighing 100-120 lbs
 - with black hair] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [X] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 -] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 -] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached. from (city):
 - (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2 Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 (Rev. January 1, 2007)

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628546 RAN FIL



PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
c. [] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the docume address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):	nents listed in item 2 to the party, to the
(3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt are addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment)	nd a postage-paid return envelope nt of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30
(4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (C	
d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section)	:
[] Additional page describing service is attached.	
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:	
a. [X] as an individual defendant.	
b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):	
c. [] as occupant	
 d. [] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section: 	
[] 416.10 (corporation)	ward or conservatee) authorized person)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: (1) [] not a registered California process server.	
(2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section (3) [X] registered California process server:	ion 22350(b).
 (i) [] owner [] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 5631 (iii) [X] County: Los Angeles 	
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the	
9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true	and donout
Date: 9/2/2008	

Michael Kim (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERSISHENIFF OR MARSHAL)



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628546 RAN FIL

8	
FAX	

	·	<u> </u>
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORN ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500		FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO : EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTEL	FAX NO. (Optional): OPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HII MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 10	9	
CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANG BRANCH NAME: STANLEY	MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	
	ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT		Ref. No. or File No.:
DECLAR	ATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE	3115002001

Party to Serve: BILLY H. KIM

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

Service Address:

23240 RIDGE LINE Road, DIAMOND BAR, CA 91765

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery: 8/25/2008 7:21:00 PM: No Answer at the door, dark inside, quiet inside, no activity inside 8/26/2008 8:17:00 PM: No Answer at the door, dark inside, quiet inside, no activity inside 8/26/2008 8:53:00 AM: No Answer at the door, dark inside, quiet inside, no activity inside 8/27/2008 8:53:00 AM: No Answer at the door, dark inside, quiet inside, no activity inside

Person who served papers: Michael Kim 261 S. Figueroa Street, SUITE 280, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 213-621-9999

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 5631

County: Los Angeles

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 9/2/2008

Michael Kim (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

Order No. 5628546 RAN FIL



ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Nam FOR COURT USE ONLY **ERIC L GARNER 130665** Best Best & Krieger (PFI) NFORMED C 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA OF ORIGINAL FILED TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional): Los Angeles Superior Court EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES SEP 112008 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. John A. Clarke, Executive Officer/Cler STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: **DECLARATION OF MAILING** 3115002001

The undersigned hereby declares: that I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took place.

My business address is 2112 E. 4th Street, Suite 218, Santa Ana, CA 92705.

That on September 11th, 2008, after substituted service was made, I mailed the following documents: Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08 to the servee in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in Santa Ana, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

BILLY H. KIM 23240 RIDGE LINE Road DIAMOND BAR, CA 91765 BY FAX

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the state of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration on September 11th, 2008 at Santa Ana, CA.

Declarant\

Jackiè Chamberlain



Order No. 5628546 LAX FIL

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Nac ERIC L'GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVIN		FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO. EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name). ANTELOPE \	FAX NO. (Optional): VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	ORIGINAL FILED
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, C STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSI	90012	LOS ANGELES TUBERIOR COUPT
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: AN	TELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 5 CCP 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: PROOF (OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 3028008002

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): MILTON S. DAVIS

-] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served: 19511 ROSITA Street, TARZANA, CA 91356
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
 - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 8/27/2008 (2) at (time): 10:02 AM I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3): Catherine Davis, Wife/Co-Resident, A white female approx. 55-65 years of age 5'8"-5'10" in height weighing 160-
 - 180 lbs with gray hair (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [X] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 -] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 -] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [X] a declaration of mailing is attached. from (city):
 - (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS



Order No. 5628534 RAN FIL



Form Adopted for Mandatory Use



PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELUPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER
DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY.	

4408

 c. [] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):
 (3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.3)
(4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):
[] Additional page describing service is attached.
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:
a. [X] as an individual defendant.
b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):
c. [] as occupant
d. [] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:
[] 416.10 (corporation) [] 415.95 (business organization, form unknown) [] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.60 (minor) [] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [] 416.70 (ward or conservatee) [] 416.90 (authorized person) [] 416.50 (public entity) [] 415.46 (occupant)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: Hugo Quintanilla b. Address: 261 S. Figueroa Street, SUITE 280, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 213-621-9999 d. The fee for service was: \$100.00 e. I am: (1) [] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b). (3) [X] registered California process server:
(i) [] owner [] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 5777 (iii) [X] County: Los Angeles
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.
Date: 8/28/2008
Hugo Quintanilla (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL) (SIGNATURE)
·



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628534 RAN FIL

FOR COURT USE ONLY ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name," **ERIC L GARNER 130665** Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, ŠUITE 1500 IRVINE CA TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional). EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL CASE NUMBER: PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES 4408 DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Ref. No. or File No.: 3028008002 DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE

Party to Serve: MILTON S. DAVIS

Documents:

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

Service Address:

19511 ROSITA Street, TARZANA, CA 91356

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery: 8/25/2008 8:54:00 PM: Subject is not available, will not come to the door. 8/26/2008 7:50:00 AM: Subject is not available, will not come to the door. 8/26/2008 8:10:00 PM: Subject is not available, will not come to the door.

Person who served papers: Hugo Quintanilla 261 S. Figueroa Street, SUITE 280, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 213-621-9999

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 5777

County:

Los Angeles

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 8/28/2008

Hugo Quintanilla

SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL) (NAME OF PERSON WHO

(SIGNATURE)

Order No. 5628534 RAN FIL

The undersigned hereby declares: that I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took place.

My business address is 2112 E. 4th Street, Suite 218, Santa Ana, CA 92705.

That on August 28th, 2008, after substituted service was made, I mailed the following documents: Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08 to the servee in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in Santa Ana, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

MILTON S. DAVIS 19511 ROSITA Street TARZANA, CA 91356

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the state of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration on August 28th, 2008 at Santa Ana, CA.

Declarant\

Jackiè-Chamberlain



Order No. 5628534 RAN FIL

BY FAX

		FOR COURT USE ONLY
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Ber number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130685 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	CO	NFORMED COPY OF ORIGINAL FILED
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional): EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	L o	Angeles Superior Court SEP 0 8 2008
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	Jor 8y_	n A. Clarke, Executive Officer/Clerk
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES		CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:		
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 3064001031	

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): LEE SHIOW CHIOU
 -] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

17545 MONETTE CIRCLE, YORBA LINDA, CA 92886

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
 - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 8/29/2008 (2) at (time): 8:01 AM Heft the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):

RUTH CHIOU, SISTER-IN-LAW, CO-OCCUPANT, An Asian female approx. 55-65 years of age 5'2"-5'4" in height weighing 120-140 lbs with black hair

-] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (2) [X] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- I (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [X] a declaration of mailing is attached.
- (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10

Page 1 of 2

Order No. 5628528 RAN FIL.



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: AI	NTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER	CASES	CASE NUMBER:	4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:]	
address shown in ite	viedgment of receipt of service. m 4, by first-class mail, postage pr (2) from (city):	I mailed the docume epaid,	nts listed in item 2	to the party, to the
(3) [] with two co addressed	pies of the <i>Notice and Acknowledg</i> to me. <i>(Attach completed</i> Notice a	gment of Receipt and nd Acknowledgment	a postage-paid re of Receipt.) (Code	eturn envelope e Civ. Proc., § 415.30
(4) [] to an addre	ss outside California with return re	ceipt requested. (Co	de Civ. Proc., § 4	15.40)
d. [] by other means (sp	ecify means of service and author	izing code section):		
[] Additional page desc	cribing service is attached.			
	erved" (on the summons) was com	pleted as follows:		
a. [X] as an individual defe				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	under the fictitious name of (specif	(y):		
c. [] as occupant				
d. [] On behalf of (specify under the following (y): Code of Civil Procedure section:			
[] 416.20 [] 416.30 [] 416.40	(corporation) (defunct corporation) (joint stock company/association) (association or partnership) (public entity)	[] 416.60 (m [] 416.70 (w	inor) ard or conservated uthorized person)	on, form unknown) e)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: (1) [] not a registered (2) [] exempt from re (3) [X] registered Calif	Mario Alvarez 2112 E. 4th street, suite 218, Sa 714-541-4133 \$185.00 d California process server. gistration under Business and Pro		n 22350(b).	
	[] employee [X] independeration No.: 1436 : Los Angeles	ent contractor		
8. [X] I declare under penalt or	y of perjury under the laws of the S	State of California tha	it the foregoing is	true and correct.
9. [] I am a California she	riff or marshal and I certify that t	he foregoing is true a	and correct.	
Date: 9/3/2008		\sim	ma f	Warz
	Alvarez	1110	(SIGNATURE)	<u> </u>
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVE	D PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)		(SUCHMICH)	



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628528 RAN FIL

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): NFORMED COPY **ERIC L GARNER 130665** Best Best & Krieger (PFI) OF ORIGINAL FILED 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA Angeles Superior Court TELEPHONE NO .: FAX NO. (Optional): EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): SEP 08 2008 ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. Jdhn A. Clarks,反xecutive Officer/Clerk STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL CASE NUMBER: PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES 4408 **DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:** Ref. No. or File No.: **DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE** 3064001031

Party to Serve: **LEE SHIOW CHIOU**

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

Service Address:

17545 MONETTE CIRCLE, YORBA LINDA, CA 92886

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery:

8/28/2008 4:52:00 PM; No Answer at the door

8/28/2008 8:22:00 PM: No Answer at the door, dark inside

8/29/2008 8:01:00 AM: Per contact (sister-in-law), subject not home at this time, out of the country.

Person who served papers:

Mario Alvarez 2112 E. 4th street, suite 218, Santa Ana, CA 92705 714-541-4133

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 1436

County:

Los Angeles

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 9/3/2008

Mario Alvarez

(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

Mario

Order No. 5628528 RAN FIL

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):
ERIC L GARNER 130665
Back Back & Kriegor (PEN)

Best Best & Krieger (PFI)

5 PARK PLAZA, ŠUITE 1500 IRVINE CA

TELEPHONE NO.:

FAX NO. (Optional):

EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):

ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.

STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109

CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012

BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES

CASE NUMBER:

4408

FOR COURT USE ONLY

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:

DECLARATION OF MAILING

Ref. No. or File No.: 3064001031

The undersigned hereby declares: that I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took place.

My business address is 2112 E. 4th Street Suite 218 Santa Ana, CA 92705.

That on September 2nd, 2008, after substituted service was made, I mailed the following documents: Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08 to the servee in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in Santa Ana, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

LEE SHIOW CHIOU 17545 MONETTE CIRCLE YORBA LINDA, CA 92886 BY FAX

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the state of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration on September 2nd, 2008 at Santa Ana, CA.

harbeilan

Declarant

Jackie Chamberlain



Order No. 5628528 RAN FIL